Public Document Pack

RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL

CABINET

at the Council Offices, Farnborough on
Tuesday, 26th April, 2022 at 7.00 pm

To:
Clir D.E. Clifford, Leader of the Council
Clir K.H. Muschamp, Deputy Leader and Customer Experience and Improvement
Portfolio Holder

Cllr Marina Munro, Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder
Clir A.R. Newell, Democracy, Strategy and Partnerships Portfolio Holder
Clir M.L. Sheehan, Operational Services Portfolio Holder
Clir P.G. Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder
Clir M.J. Tennant, Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder

Enquiries regarding this agenda should be referred to Chris Todd, Democracy and
Community, on 01252 398825 or e-mail: chris.todd@rushmoor.gov.uk

AGENDA

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST —

Under the Council’s Code of Conduct for Councillors, all Members are required to
disclose relevant Interests in any matter to be considered at the meeting. Where the
matter directly relates to a Member's Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or Other
Registrable Interest, that Member must not participate in any discussion or vote on
the matter and must not remain in the room unless they have been granted a
dispensation (see note below). If the matter directly relates to ‘Non-Registrable
Interests’, the Member’s participation in the meeting will depend on the nature of the
matter and whether it directly relates or affects their financial interest or well-being or
that of a relative, friend or close associate, applying the tests set out in the Code.




NOTE:
On 27th May, 2021, the Council’s Corporate Governance, Audit and Standards
Committee granted dispensations to Members appointed by the Council to the Board
of the Rushmoor Development Partnership and as Directors of Rushmoor Homes
Limited.

MINUTES - (Pages 1 -4)
To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 15th March, 2022 (copy attached).

P3 REVENUE BUDGET AND CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING DRAFT
OUTTURN REPORT 2021/22 - (Pages 5 - 28)
(ClIr Paul Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder)

To consider Report No. FIN2220 (copy attached), which sets out the Council’s
anticipated financial position for 2021/22, based on a monitoring exercise carried out
March, 2022 and actual spend data from 1st April, 2021 to 28th February, 2022.

SUPPORT FOR ENERGY BILLS - THE COUNCIL TAX REBATE 2022/23 — (Pages
29 - 32)
(ClIr Paul Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder)

To consider Report No. FIN2219 (copy attached), which sets out the Council Tax
Rebate 2022/23, which is part of the Government’s package of support known as the
Energy Bills Rebate.

STRATEGIC ECONOMIC FRAMEWORK - (Pages 33 - 114)
(ClIr Marina Munro, Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder)

To consider Report No. EPSH2215 (copy attached), which sets out a proposed
Strategic Economic Framework and Action Plan.

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC -

To consider resolving:

That, subject to the public interest test, the public be excluded from this meeting
during the discussion of the undermentioned item to avoid the disclosure of exempt

information within the paragraphs of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act,
1972 indicated against such item:

Item Schedule Category
No. 12A Para.
No.

7 3 Information relating to financial or business affairs



NO. 168 HIGH STREET, GUILDFORD - INVESTMENT PROPERTY PORTFOLIO -
AGREEMENT OF REVISED RENTAL OFFER - (Pages 115 - 134)
(Clir Martin Tennant, Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder)

To consider Exempt Report No. PETS2203 (copy attached), which gives details of a

proposed longer lease and revised terms on the Council’s investment property at No.
168 High Street, Guildford.



This page is intentionally left blank



72.

73.

74.

AGENDA ITEM No. 2

CABINET

Meeting held on Tuesday, 15th March, 2022 at the Council Offices, Farnborough at
7.00 pm.

Voting Members
Clir D.E. Clifford, Leader of the Council
Clir K.H. Muschamp, Deputy Leader and Customer Experience and Improvement
Portfolio Holder

Clir Marina Munro, Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder
Clir A.R. Newell, Democracy, Strategy and Partnerships Portfolio Holder
Clir M.L. Sheehan, Operational Services Portfolio Holder
Clir P.G. Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder
Clir M.J. Tennant, Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder

The Cabinet considered the following matters at the above-mentioned meeting. All
executive decisions of the Cabinet shall become effective, subject to the call-in
procedure, from 28th March, 2022.

MINUTES -

The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 8th February, 2022 were
confirmed and signed by the Chairman.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST -

Having regard to the Council’s Code of Conduct for Councillors, no declarations of
interest were made.

ADOPTION OF BASINGSTOKE CANAL AND MANOR PARK CONSERVATION
AREA CHARACTER APPRAISALS AND MANAGEMENT PLANS -
(Cllir Marina Munro, Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet considered Report No. EPSH2210, which set out proposed character
appraisals and management plans, following a review of the Basingstoke Canal and
Manor Park Conservation Areas.

Members were informed that consultation exercises had been carried out on the
draft appraisals and management plans and ten responses in respect of the draft
Basingstoke Canal document and eleven in respect of the draft Manor Park
document had been received. Taking into account the comments received, it was
now considered that the boundary amendments proposed in the draft documents
should be implemented.

The Cabinet RESOLVED that

(i) the Basingstoke Canal Conservation Area Character Appraisal and
Management Plan, as set out in Appendix 1 of Report No. EPSH2210, be
approved; and

- 45 -

Pack Page 1



75.

76.

(i) the Manor Park Conservation Area Character Appraisal and Management
Plan, as set out in Appendix 3 of Report No. EPSH2210, be approved.

REGENERATING RUSHMOOR PROGRAMME - THE GALLERIES PROGRESS
UPDATE AND NEXT STEPS -
(Clir Martin Tennant, Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet considered Report No. REG2202, which set out an update on the
Galleries regeneration scheme in Aldershot town centre.

Members were informed that an opportunity had arisen to provide a public car park
on the site of the former Conservative Club on Little Wellington Street. It was
proposed that officers should explore a land transfer option to allow for this to take
place, as an alternative to a new car park being provided on a long lease basis within
the Galleries scheme, as had previously been agreed. The advantage of this solution
would be that the new car park would be provided prior to the planned closure of the
High Street Multi-Storey Car Park.

The Cabinet RESOLVED that

(i) in principle, the disposal of the existing High Street Multi-Storey Car Park
freehold to the developer of the Galleries scheme, in return for the transfer of
the freehold interest of the former Conservative Club site at Little Wellington
Street, Aldershot to the Council, on the basis that a new, purpose-built public
car park of at least 250 spaces would be constructed by the developer prior to
handover, subject to planning permission being granted, as set out in Report
No. REG2202, be approved; and

(i) the above transaction being subject to due diligence, with further reports to be
presented to the Cabinet for consideration in due course, be noted.

REGENERATING RUSHMOOR PROGRAMME - FARNBOROUGH PROJECTS
FUNDING REQUIREMENT —
(ClIr Martin Tennant, Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet considered Report No. REG2203, which set out a proposal for the
release and allocation of grant and capital funding to enable the completion of key
stages of projects relating to the Farnborough Civic Quarter and the wider
Farnborough town centre area.

Members were informed that the three areas requiring additional funding to enable
robust progression to the next stage of project delivery were the production of a
business case for the Leisure Centre/Leisure and Civic Hub, the Leisure Centre
demolition and the production of a town centre strategy for Farnborough. Members
heard that a bid to the One Public Estate (OPE) fund, to support the work in relation
to the preparation of the leisure centre business case, had been successful and that
£300,000 had been received. It was reported that further asbestos had been
discovered during the demolition of the Leisure Centre and that this had increased
the cost of the demolition project overall.

- 46 -

Pack Page 2



The Cabinet RESOLVED that

(1) the allocation of £103,000 of revenue funding to the ongoing delivery of the
Leisure and Civic Hub detailed business case, as set out in Report No.
REG2203, be approved;

(i) the allocation of £627,514 of capital funding from the current capital
programme, following the discovery of significant asbestos in the existing
Leisure Centre over and above that provided for in the approved demolition
budget, as well as the provision of a further contingency to address any
additional asbestos finds prior to completion, be approved, including a total of
£10,000 to provide additional hoarding and anti-climb paint at the Leisure
Centre demolition site; and

(i)  the allocation of £35,000, for the development of a town centre strategy for
Farnborough, be approved.

URGENT REPAIRS - PARTY WALL AT NOS. 35-39 HIGH STREET,
ALDERSHOT-
(ClIr Martin Tennant, Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet received Report No. ED2201 and a Record of Executive Decision,
which set out an urgent decision made on 22nd February, 2022 by the Executive
Director in relation to urgent works required to a party wall between Nos. 35-39 High
Street, Aldershot. The matter had been reported previously to the Cabinet in
December, 2021. Members were informed that, since that time, the cost of the
repairs had increased and now stood at £294,000 plus VAT.

The Cabinet RESOLVED that the action taken, as set out in the Record of
Executive Decision dated 22nd February, 2022, be noted and endorsed.

The Meeting closed at 7.21 pm.

CLLR D.E. CLIFFORD, LEADER OF THE COUNCIL

-47 -
Pack Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM No. 3

CABINET COUNCILLOR PAUL TAYLOR
26 April 2022 CORPORATE SERVICES PORTFOLIO HOLDER
KEY DECISION: YES/NO REPORT NO. FIN2220

P3 REVENUE BUDGET AND CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING

DRAFT OUTTURN REPORT 2021/22

SUMMARY:

This report sets out the anticipated financial position for 2021/22, based on monitoring
exercise carried out with budget officers during March 2022 and actual spend data
from 01 April 2021 to 28 February 2022.

RECOMMENDATIONS:
CABINET is recommended to:

[ Note the draft outturn report and anticipated financial position for 2021/22
financial year with regard to the risks highlighted within the report, the latest
revenue forecasts and impact on reserve balances;

ii Note the update on in-year savings achieved in Section 5;

iii Note the £250k assumed level carry forwards included in the draft outturn
forecast for 2021/22. A detailed list of budget carry forwards will be presented
to Cabinet approval along with the final outturn report for the year (subject to
external audit).

v Approve that any unspent budgets from 2021/22 that contribute positively to the
Council’'s General Fund are added to the MTFS Equalisation Reserve in order
to contribute positively to the financial stability of RBC;

% Note the latest Capital Programme position, as set out in Section 9.

1 INTRODUCTION
1.1 Covid-19 has continued to have a significant impact on local authority budgets
nationally and considerably so for borough and district councils due to significant

income loss from services in both 2020/21 and 2021/22.

1.2 This report updates members with the likely impact on the Council’s finances
and the anticipated draft outturn position for 2021/22. The purpose is to advise

Pack Page 5



members of known significant variations to budgets for the current financial
year, highlight key risks and issues, and to inform me
[...]
s.

Pack Page 15



Planning and Economy - £90k net underspend
The 90k underspend is primarily due to:

e A 525k underspend on Town Centre Management because of: 24k
savings due to reconfiguration of Town Centre Management; a 12k
underspend on the marketing and promotion; 9k vacancy saving on the
direct staffing budget, and a 7k favourable variance on the high street re-
opening after Covid.

e 32k underspend Economic Development due to: 23k underspend on
Economic Development Promotion as the carry forward was absorbed in the
Local Plan due to delays in Government legislation; 13k underspend on
grants paid out to Business Support; offset by 4k net other nominal
overspends.

ICE Programme - £12k net underspend
The initial ICE Programme outturn forecast was for a 12k underspend, however
due to the latest update from the ICE Programme Manager, it is now expected

that the 547k programme budget for 2021/22 will be fully spent for the year.

Table 4: Corporate Income & Expenditure

2021/22 2021/22 2021/22

Original Latest Outturn 2021/22

Budget Budget Forecast Variation
Corporate Income & Expenditure (£'000) (£'000) (£'000) (£'000)
Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) 2,457 2,457 2,457 0
Interest Receivable (1,090) (1,000) (1,000) 0
Interest Payable 795 300 258 (42)
Service Loans to Housing Company (186) (20) 0
Other CI&E 3497 349 349 0
Cabinet/Council decisions 0 0 0 0
Additional Items/Growth 1,105 100 100 0
TOTAL CI&E 3,430 2,186 2,164 (42)

Please section 4 for Treasury management explanations in relation to the key
variations in table 4 above.

Pack Page 16



3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

COMMERCIAL PROPERTY PORTFOLIO

The Council's asset management advisors, Lambert Smith Hampton
Investment Management (LSHIM) have reported that property investment
portfolio shows favourable rent collection rates under the current Covid rent
collection restrictions that were in place until March 2022.

The risk to the portfolio, in terms vacancies, has been around the properties that
are recommen
[...]
budgets are monitored closely over the coming
months and focus on high-risk income and expenditure service areas. Future
updates to Cabinet must set out the management action that is available to
address any adverse variation and any other action that can be taken to mitigate
the impact on the Council’s wider financial position.

12.2 1t is important that the Council considers an appropriate range of options to
ensure any shortfall is managed. Any utilisation of reserves in 2021/22 will need
to be addressed in the budget strategy to ensure balances and reserves remain
adequate.

12.3 The forecast variation of £0.392m will be funded from reserves in the short term.
The Council is committed to several significant projects such as Union Yard
Regeneration scheme and needs to ensure the financial and resource impacts
are identified, monitored, and reported to members. It is important that the
Council considers an appropriate range of options to ensure any shortfall is
managed. Any utilisation of reserves in 2021/22 and 2022/23 will need to be
addressed in the Budget Strategy for 2023/24 to ensure balances and reserves
remain adequate.

12.4 Over the MTFS period, reduced levels of Council Tax and Business Rates
income may put additional pressure on the Council’s financial position. The
achievement of the Savings Plan is integral to the MTFS forecast and will need
to be reviewed in terms of savings profile and whether the savings can be
delivered in the current economic climate. It is likely that further savings will be
required over the MTFS period to balance the budget.

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS:
None

CONTACT DETAILS:
Report Author/Head of Service: David Stanley — Executive Head of Finance
david.stanley@rushmoor.gov.uk 01252 398440

Pack Page 27


mailto:david.stanley@rushmoor.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM No. 4

CABINET COUNCILLOR PAUL TAYLOR
CORPORATE SERVICES PORTFOLIO HOLDER
26 APRIL 2022

KEY DECISION: NO REPORT NO. FIN2219

SUPPORT FOR ENERGY BILLS -
THE COUNCIL TAX REBATE 2022/23

SUMMARY:

This report informs Members of the Council Tax Rebate 2022/23 as part of the
Governments announced package of support known as the Energy Bills Rebate.

RECOMMENDATIONS:
Cabinet are requested to:
a) To endorse and note the Council Tax Rebate scheme as set out in the report

b) Delegate authority to the Executive Director and Deputy Chief Executive and
the Executive Head of Finance, in consultation with the Corporate Services
Portfolio Holder, to develop a discretionary Council Tax Rebate scheme and
associated policy and to make the necessary arrangements to assess
eligibility and determine award of funding to eligible households.

c) Delegate authority to the Executive Director and Deputy Chief Executive and
the Executive Head of Finance to make any further technical amendments to
the scheme where further government advice is issued to and ensure that
the Corporate Services Portfolio Holder is kept informed of any such
amendments required.

1. BACKGROUND

1.1 On 3 February 2022, the Government announced a package of support known
as the Energy Bills Rebate to help households with rising energy bills, worth
£9.1 billion in 2022/2023. This includes:

e £200 discount on their energy bill this autumn for domestic electricity
customers in Great Britain. This will be paid back automatically over the
next 5 years.

e A £150 non-repayable rebate for households in England in council tax
bands A-D, known as the Council Tax Rebate.

e £144 million in discretionary funding for billing authorities to support
households, who are in need but are not eligible for the Council Tax
Rebate, known as the Discretionary Fund.

Pack Page 29



1.2

2.1

2.2

3.1

3.2

On 23 February 2022, the Government released guidance on the Council Tax
Rebate 2022-2023 intended to support billing authorities such as Rushmoor,
in administering the core scheme of Council Tax Rebate for households in
Band A-D. The guidance also sets out the scope of the Discretionary fund with
suggested criteria which local authorities should have regard to when
determining the award of support to other energy bill payers who are not
eligible under the core scheme.

Funding Received

A total of £5,211,750 has been allocated to Rushmoor Borough Council. The
sum consists of the following:

e £5,077,200 for the core scheme of Council Tax Rebate 2022-2023. This is
equivalent to paying £150 to 33,848 households, which is required to be
distributed to eligible households by 30 September 2022.

e £134,550 for the discretionary fund which is required to be distributed by
30 November 2022.

The Council will be required to comply with regular reporting requirements to
the Department of Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC) on
distribution of funds through the scheme. There will be a reconciliation
exercise in due course to confirm amounts awarded from the funding for both
the Council Tax Rebate Scheme and the Discretionary Fund.

The Council Tax Rebate — Eligibility

The Government expects billing authorities to provide a £150 one-off payment
to a liable council taxpayer (or person who would otherwise be liable where
the property is exempt) for every household that occupies a property which
meets all the criteria on 1 April 2022:

e Itis valued in the valuation list on 1 April 2022 in council tax bands A — D.
This includes property that is valued in Band E but has an alternative
valuation band of band D because of a disabled band reduction scheme.

e |tis someone’s sole or main residence.

e |tis a chargeable dwelling, or in defined exemption categories.

‘Class N’ dwellings occupied by students or college leavers or by spouses

or dependents of students.

‘Class S’ dwellings occupied only by persons aged under 18.

‘Class U’ dwellings occupied by the severely mentally impaired.

‘Class W’ occupied annexes.

The person who is liable to pay the Council Tax (or would be where the

property is not exempt) is not a local authority, a corporate body or other

body such as a housing association, the government or governmental
body.

A property meets all the criteria but has a nil council tax liability because of
Council Tax Support, will be eligible.

Pack Page 30



3.3

3.4

4.1

4.2

5.1

5.2

5.3

5.4

A property that has no permanent resident and is someone’s second home
will not be eligible.

An unoccupied property (for the purposes of calculating council tax) will not be
eligible.

The Discretionary Fund

The guidance advises that councils can determine locally how best to make
use of this funding to provide payments to other households who are energy
bill payers, but not covered by the Council Tax Rebate. This could include
households living in property valued bands E to H that are on income related
benefits such as Council Tax Support (currently 71 claimants in Band E-H) or
those where the energy bills payers are not liable for council tax like private
tenants with private landlords and supported housing for vulnerable adults.

Given the speed which the Council is required to act, delegated authority is
sought to be given to the Executive Director and Deputy Chief Executive to
develop a Discretionary Fund Scheme and associated policy, and to make the
necessary arrangements to assess eligibility and determine awards of funding
to those eligible.

Council Tax Billing, communication, and payments

The Council Tax (Demand Notices and Reduction Schemes) (England)
(Amendment) Regulations 2022 came into force on 12 February 2022. The
regulations required the following explanatory sentence to be included in the
council tax bills issued to households in respect of 1 April 2022: “The
Government is providing a £150 one-off Energy Bills Rebate for most
households in council tax bands A — D”. The government also provided an
information leaflet which was sent with the bills.

The Revenues and Benefits service are working closely with Customer
Services, the Communications Team, and the IT team to ensur
[...]
on the published
eligibility criteria.

Any overfunding of grant to the billing authority will be paid back to Government.
Payment of funds allocated by Government for the Discretionary Fund will be
reconciled against spend as for the main scheme. Any overfunding must be
paid back, and the Government will not provide any additional funding which
exceeds the allocation.

CONCLUSIONS

Cabinet are asked to consider the issues raised in this report and to consider
the recommendation that authority be delegated as described.

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS:

The following background documents were used:

Department of Leveling Up, Housing and Communities Guidance

Support for Energy Bills — the Council Tax Rebate 2022-23: billing authority
guidance

Draft Council Tax Rebate Discretionary Scheme April 2022

CONTACT DETAILS:
Report Author: Dawn Menzies-Kelly
dawn.menzies-kelly@rushmoor.gov.uk /01252 398333

Head of Service: David Stanley
david.stanley@rushmoor.gov.uk /01252 398440

Pack Page 32


mailto:dawn.menzies-kelly@rushmoor.gov.uk
mailto:david.stanley@rushmoor.gov.uk

AGENDA ITEM No. 5

CABINET COUNCILLOR MARINA MUNRO

PLANNING AND ECONOMY

PORTFOLIO HOLDER

26 APRIL 2022 REPORT NO. EPSH2215
KEY DECISION: YES

STRATEGIC ECONOMIC FRAMEWORK

SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS:

Economic recovery and growth will play a vital part in ensuring that Rushmoor is
a vibrant, thriving place, with opportunities for all and a sense of pride to make
sure it is a great place to live, work and do business.

Over the last year the council has been working to develop a plan to help grow
the economy and help local businesses recover from the coronavirus pandemic.
The Strategic Economic Framework seeks to grow and sustain Rushmoor’s
strong, resilient economy recognising however that people and businesses have
been impacted by the pandemic and need support to recover. It has been
developed in consultation with key delivery partners and businesses.

The Cabinet is recommended to approve:

1) the Strateg
[...]
achieved.

e performance of the Framework as a whole on an annual basis.

PaCk Pagﬁnderl%rough Council: Strategic Economic Framework 74



Updating and refreshing the Strategic Economic

Framework

Ongoing performance management and review of the SEF over its lifetime is critical,
but it is likely that there will be future events (such as significant changes to
economic circumstances, national policy or infrastructure funding for example) that
will result in the need to undertake a more detailed refresh of the overall Strategy.

The council’s performance management and review approach, based on foresight,
research & evidence and intelligence themes, will mean the council will be well
positioned to undertake updates to the SEF quickly when required.

To give greater structure to the update and refresh of the Strategic Economic
Framework, the document will be monitored on an annual basis, with a full refresh of
the overall SEF undertaken at the end of Year 3.

Pack Page 113

Rushmoor Borough Council: Strategic Economic Framework



This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM No. 7

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 115



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	2 MINUTES
	3 P3 REVENUE BUDGET AND CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING DRAFT OUTTURN REPORT 2021/22
	4 SUPPORT FOR ENERGY BILLS - THE COUNCIL TAX REBATE 2022/23
	5 STRATEGIC ECONOMIC FRAMEWORK
	7 NO. 168 HIGH STREET, GUILDFORD - INVESTMENT PROPERTY PORTFOLIO - AGREEMENT OF REVISED RENTAL OFFER





Minutes of the meeting


- 48 - 

CABINET 
 
Meeting held on Tuesday, 26th April, 2022 at the Council Offices, Farnborough at 
7.00 pm. 
 
Voting Members 

Cllr D.E. Clifford, Leader of the Council 
Cllr K.H. Muschamp, Deputy Leader and Customer Experience and Improvement 

Portfolio Holder 
 

Cllr Marina Munro, Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder 
Cllr A.R. Newell, Democracy, Strategy and Partnerships Portfolio Holder 

Cllr M.L. Sheehan, Operational Services Portfolio Holder 
Cllr P.G. Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder 

Cllr M.J. Tennant, Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder 
 

The Cabinet considered the following matters at the above-mentioned meeting. All 
executive decisions of the Cabinet shall become effective, subject to the call-in 
procedure, from 10th May, 2022. 
 

78. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST – 
 
Having regard to the Council’s Code of Conduct for Councillors, no declarations of 
interest were made. 
 

79. MINUTES – 
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 15th March, 2022 were confirmed 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 

80. P3 REVENUE BUDGET AND CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING DRAFT 
OUTTURN REPORT 2021/22 – 
(Cllr Paul Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder) 
 
The Cabinet considered Report No. FIN2220, which set out the anticipated financial 
position for 2021/22, based on the monitoring exercise carried out with budget 
officers during March, 2022 and actual spend data from 1st April, 2021 to 28th 
February, 2022. Members were informed that the Covid-19 pandemic had continued 
to have a widespread impact on local authority budgets, particularly in relation to a 
significant loss of income from services and an uncertain income recovery during the 
current financial year. It was noted that the forecast variation of £0.392 million would 
be funded from reserves in the short term but that, with the Council committed to 
several significant projects, such as the Union Yard regeneration scheme, the future 
utilisation of reserves would need to be addressed in the Budget Strategy for 
2023/24 to ensure balances and reserves would remain adequate. Members were 
informed that the achievement of the Savings Plan was integral to the Medium Term 
Financial Strategy forecast and would need to be reviewed in terms of savings profile 
and whether the savings could be delivered in the current economic climate. 
 
The Cabinet RESOLVED that  



- 49 - 

 
(i) the draft outturn report and anticipated financial position for the 2021/22 

financial year, as set out in Report No. FIN2201, be noted, with regard to the 
risks highlighted within the Report, the latest revenue forecasts and the impact 
on reserve balances; 
 

(ii) the update on in-year savings achieved, as set out in Section 5 of the Report, 
be noted; 
 

(iii) the £250,000 assumed level carry forwards included in the draft outturn 
forecast for 2021/22 be noted, with a detailed list of budget carry forwards to 
be presented for approval by the Cabinet, along with the final outturn report 
for the year, subject to external audit; 
 

(iv) the addition to the Medium Term Financial Strategy Equalisation Reserve of 
any unspent budgets from 2021/22 that contributed positively to the Council’s 
General Fund be approved, in order to contribute positively to the Council’s 
financial stability; and 
 

(v) the latest Capital Programme position, as set out in Section 9 of the Report, 
be noted. 

 
81. SUPPORT FOR ENERGY BILLS - THE COUNCIL TAX REBATE 2022/23 – 

(Cllr Paul Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder) 
 
The Cabinet considered Report No. FIN2219, which set out the Council’s Council 
Tax Rebate 2022/23, which was part of the Government’s announced package of 
support known as the Energy Bills Rebate. 
 
Members were informed that the Government had provided funding of £5,077,200 to 
allow households in the Borough in Council Tax bands A to D to receive a £150 non-
repayable rebate. A further £134,550 had been provided to allow the Council to set 
up a discretionary fund which was required to be distributed by 30th November, 
2022. The Cabinet was informed that residents that made Council Tax payments by 
direct debit had already received this rebate and that an exercise to seek bank 
account details for the remaining residents that paid by other methods was in 
progress. Members were informed that, in an amendment to the published 
recommendations in the Report, approved below as resolutions (ii) and (iii), authority 
would be delegated to either the Executive Director and Deputy Chief Executive or 
the Executive Head of Finance to carry out the actions listed. 
 
The Cabinet RESOLVED that  

 
(i) the Council Tax Rebate Scheme, as set out in Report No. FIN2219, be noted 

and endorsed; 
 

(ii) the Executive Director and Deputy Chief Executive or the Executive Head of 
Finance, in consultation with the Corporate Services Portfolio Holder, be 
authorised to develop a discretionary Council Tax Rebate Scheme and 
associated policy and to make the necessary arrangements to assess 
eligibility and determine the award of funding to eligible households; and 



- 50 - 

 
(iii) the Executive Director and Deputy Chief Executive or the Executive Head of 

Finance be authorised to make any further technical amendments to the 
Scheme where further Government advice is issued and to ensure that the 
Corporate Services Portfolio Holder is kept informed of any such amendments 
required. 

 
82. STRATEGIC ECONOMIC FRAMEWORK – 

(Cllr Marina Munro, Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder) 
 
The Cabinet considered Report No. EPSH2215, which set out the Council’s Strategic 
Economic Framework. 
 
Members were informed that the purpose of the Framework was to help to grow the 
local economy and assist local businesses in recovering from the Coronavirus 
pandemic. It had been developed in consultation with key delivery partners and 
businesses. In discussing the document, the Cabinet expressed strong support for 
the approach taken in developing the Strategic Economic Framework. It was 
confirmed that areas of concern for Members, including local youth unemployment 
rates and local public transport services, were addressed in the Framework. 
 
The Cabinet RESOLVED that the Strategic Economic Framework and Action Plan 
2022 – 2025, as set out in Report No. EPSH2215, be approved. 
 

83. VOTE OF THANKS - CLLR K.H. MUSCHAMP – 
 
It was confirmed that Cllr K.H. Muschamp was standing down at the forthcoming 
Borough elections and the Cabinet wished to place on record its thanks for his 
excellent service to the Council and to the Cabinet, for many years as the Deputy 
Leader of the Council. 
 

84. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC – 
 
RESOLVED: That, taking into account the public interest test, the public be excluded 
from the meeting during the discussion of the under mentioned item to avoid the 
disclosure of exempt information within the paragraph of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act, 1972 indicated against the item: 
 
Minute Schedule  Category 
No. 12A Para.  
 No.  
 
85  3 Information relating to financial or business affairs 
 

THE FOLLOWING ITEM WAS CONSIDERED  
IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PUBLIC 

 



- 51 - 

 
85. NO. 168 HIGH STREET, GUILDFORD - INVESTMENT PROPERTY PORTFOLIO - 

AGREEMENT OF REVISED RENTAL OFFER – 
(Cllr Martin Tennant, Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder) 
 
The Cabinet considered Exempt Report No. PETS2203, which set out details of a 
revised rental offer in relation to No. 168 High Street, Guildford, which was owned 
by the Council. 
 
Members were informed that, following a difficult trading period, a series of 
discussions had taken place with the tenant of the property. The tenant had built up 
rent arrears since September, 2019. Officers had worked with Lambert Smith 
Hampton Investment Management (LSHIM), the Council’s Asset Managers, and 
had negotiated a further revised rental offer that represented a good solution for 
both the tenant and the Council, considering the continuing difficult trading 
environment. 
 
The Cabinet was supportive of the suggested approach and considered this to be 
the best available option.  
 
The Cabinet RESOLVED that, in order to secure an income stream to the Council 
from 1st March, 2022 for the longest period possible, the package of changes to the 
existing lease, agreed in principle with the tenant and set out in the Summary and 
Recommendations box of Exempt Report No. PETS2203, and the associated 
budgetary adjustments resulting from the reduced rent, be approved. 
 
 
 
The Meeting closed at 7.56 pm. 
 
 
 

CLLR D.E. CLIFFORD, LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 
 
 

----------- 
 
 
 
 

 
 


